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**Title:** Juan Coronado vs. The Sandiganbayan and The People of the Philippines

**Facts:**
Juan  Coronado,  a  Process  Server  at  the  RTC  of  Antipolo,  was  convicted  by  the
Sandiganbayan under Republic Act No. 3019 (Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act) for
failing to serve court order promptly. The case originated from a delay in serving an order
from July 11, 1984, in Civil Case No. 290-A to plaintiffs’ counsel, which allegedly gave undue
advantage to the plaintiffs. The timeline is as follows:
– On August 31, 1984, defendant Mariano Lim learned the order had not been served.
– Attempts to serve were made on September 2, 1984, and were unsuccessful.
– On February 22, 1985, Lim discovered the case was archived, and additional unnumbered
pages in the file indicated service was completed on February 25, 1985.
– This 5-month delay led to Coronado’s conviction at the Sandiganbayan.

**Issues:**
The central legal issue is whether Coronado’s failure to serve the court order constitutes a
violation of Section 3(f) of the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act, particularly focusing on
the element requiring the act to be for the purpose of obtaining a benefit or discriminating
against an interested party.

**Court’s Decision:**
The Supreme Court reversed the Sandiganbayan’s decision and acquitted Coronado. The
Court agreed that the first three elements of the offense under Section 3(f) were present
(public  officer,  neglect/refusal  to  act  after  due demand,  and reasonable time elapsed);
however, it found no evidence that Coronado’s action was for personal gain or to unjustly
favor one party over another. The Court emphasized that a conviction requires guilt to be
proven  beyond  reasonable  doubt  and  that  any  legal  remedy  for  misconduct  resides
elsewhere, not within this case.

**Doctrine:**
The essential doctrine reiterated is that guilt in a criminal case must be proven beyond
reasonable doubt. Additionally, for a violation of Section 3(f) of the Anti-Graft and Corrupt
Practices Act, the act of neglect or refusal without sufficient justification must be explicitly
for the purpose of obtaining a benefit or discriminating against a party, not merely resulting
in unintended advantage to one party over another.

**Class Notes:**
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1. **Elements of Violation under Section 3(f) of R.A. 3019:**
– Offender is a public officer.
–  The officer  has  neglected or  refused to  act  without  sufficient  justification after  due
demand.
– Reasonable time has elapsed from such demand without action.
– The failure to act is for the purpose of obtaining, directly or indirectly,  a benefit  or
discriminating against a party.
2. **Proof Beyond Reasonable Doubt:**
– The standard required for conviction in criminal cases; indicates that there should be
moral certainty of the guilt of the accused.
3. **Interpretation of Laws:**
–  Laws  must  be  interpreted  strictly,  where  the  imposition  of  a  penalty  is  concerned.
Misconduct  or  neglect  resulting  in  a  potential  inadvertent  benefit  is  insufficient  for
conviction if it wasn’t for the purpose of obtaining that benefit.

**Historical Background:**
The case underscores the Judicial system’s vigilance in upholding the principle that every
element of a crime must be proven beyond reasonable doubt, especially in cases involving
public officers under anti-corruption laws. This decision reflects the high standard set for
convicting public officers of corruption, tying directly to the protection of public servant’s
rights while maintaining a strong stance against corruption.


